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OFFICER REPORT

15th December 2023

App No. 23/00950/P Application registered on 19th September
2023
Target Date 18th November 2023

DECISION TYPE: Application Refused

REPORT OF HANDLING

This application relates to a building on the eastern side of the steading of Ferneylea Farm,
located south-east of the settlement of Oldhamstocks. The building is located within the
countryside as defined by Policy DC1 of the adopted East Lothian Local Development Plan
2018 ('ELLDP 2018') and also falls within an area designated as an archaeological site of
interest (ref: MEL 10345).

The building is part of a larger steading roughly set in a rectangular formation, centred around
a courtyard area. The southern steading range which once connected the east and western
ranges together has since been demolished. The building on the west side of the steading has
been converted and is in use as a house. The building on the north side of the courtyard is in use
as a store.

The building is bounded to the east by an access track which leads into the central courtyard of
the steading beyond which is the residential property of the Old Farmhouse.  The access track
wraps around the steading on its southern boundary and south of the track is the dwellinghouse
of Shepherd's Cottage. To the west is the courtyard and the house within the converted western
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steading range, beyond which are several agricultural buildings and farmland.

The building the subject to this application is currently unused and vacant and has been for a
number of years.  It has been constructed with mainly random rubble masonry, though within
more recent years, the building has been heightened and infilled in places with brickwork,
giving a mix in materials. The roof of the building is predominantly pitched and clad with
corrugated sheeting. There is a single roof light on the southern roof elevation and rainwater
goods are currently of UPVC construction.

PLANNING HISTORY

In September 2003 planning permission REF: 02/01040/FU was granted for alterations and
extensions to the farm building comprising the western range of Fernylea steading to form 1
house. Planning permission 02/01040/FUL has been implemented and that building is in use as
a house.

In November 2011 planning permission REF: 04/00810/FUL was granted for alterations to and
change of use of the agricultural building the subject of this application to form a domestic
garage/store to be used in association with The Old Farmhouse, Ferneylea. This planning
permission has not been implemented.

In November 2021 planning permission REF: 06/01337/FUL was sought for the conversion of
the building the subject of this application to form ancillary residential accommodation to be
used in association with The Old Farmhouse, Ferneylea.  Whilst the Council as Planning
Authority had resolved to grant planning permission for the application, that application was
withdrawn subject to the prior conclusion of a S75 which was designed to prevent the building
from being used as a separate dwellinghouse and to ensure that the use of the building would at
all times remain ancillary to the residential use of the dwellinghouse The Old Farmhouse,
Ferneylea, Oldhamstocks.

PROPOSAL

Planning permission is now sought for the change of use of the steading building (the same
building the subject of planning permission 04/00810/FUL and application 06/01337/FUL) to
form one house, for alterations to the building to facilitate the change of use and for associated
works.

The vacant steading building is proposed to be converted into a two-bedroom house, with each
with their own en-suite bathrooms. The house would have a kitchen / dining room and living
room, a storage area on the 1st floor and an internal courtyard. A parking area is proposed to be
formed to the north of the steading and a bin store will be provided on the western edge of the
parking area.

To facilitate the proposed change of use the northern (side) gable end of the building and some
6m or so of the eastern (front) and western (rear) elevation walls are proposed to be demolished
to provide adequate parking for the proposed house. The northern (side) gable end would then
be rebuilt some 6m or so south of its original position. The remaining existing random rubble
walls are to be retained, repaired and repointed. The higher-level brickwork is proposed to be
rendered and painted 'Menagerie' in colour by Farrow and Ball. The roof is to be heightened
and clad in natural slates. Rainwater goods are proposed to be of cast iron construction and
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painted black.

To facilitate the conversion of the building to a house, a number of new window and door
openings are proposed to be formed within it. These include:

o 3 high level windows on the western (rear) elevation which would serve the living
room; and a hallway:
o 1x new door opening on the northern (side) elevation;
o the formation of a large opening in the east elevation of the building and the installation
of a sliding timber door within it to provide access into the internal courtyard garden;
o 1x window opening on the eastern (front) elevation, obscurely glazed which would
serve a bedroom;
o 1x window opening on the southern (side) elevation which would serve a shower room.

Windows on the eastern (front) and western (rear) elevations are proposed within existing door
openings. The remainder of each existing door opening will be infilled with stone to match the
existing. Windows and doors are proposed to be of solid timber construction and finished in
white. The internal courtyard would be glazed on its north and western sides with sliding doors
providing access into the main body of the dwelling.  The southern side of the courtyard will be
partially glazed. This window would serve the ground floor bedroom.

A total of 14 rooflights are proposed on the roof of the building. 4 rooflights are proposed on
the western roof face. An atrium style roof light comprising of 8x Velux windows is proposed
centrally on the eastern roof face and 2x additional roof lights are proposed further south on the
eastern roof face.

DEVELOPMENT PLAN

Section 25 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) requires that
the application be determined in accordance with the development plan, unless material
considerations indicate otherwise.

The development plan is National Planning Framework 4 ('NPF4') and the adopted East
Lothian Local Development Plan 2018 ('ELLDP 2018').

Policies 1 (Tackling the Climate and Nature Crisis), 2 (Climate Mitigation and Adaptation), 3
(Biodiversity),  7 (Historic Assets and Places), 9 (Brownfield, Vacant and Derelict Land and
Empty Buildings), 14 (Design, Quality and Place), 16 (Quality Homes), 17 (Rural Homes) of
NPF4 and Policies T1 (Development, Location and Accessibility), T2 (General Transport
Impact), DP5 (Alterations and Extensions to Existing buildings), DC 1 (Rural Diversification),
DC2 (Conversion of Rural Buildings to Housing), CH4 (Scheduled Monuments and
Archaeological sites), DP8 (Design Standards for New Housing Areas), and Policy W3 (Waste
Separation and Collection) of the adopted ELLDP 2018 are relevant to the determination of
this planning application.

Also, material to the determination of this application is East Lothian Council's Farm Steading
Design Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG) 2018 and Design Standards for New
Housing Areas SPG (May 2020).

REPRESENTATIONS
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Three letters of objection have been received in relation to this application. The main grounds
of objection are as follows:

i. The red line boundary as submitted by the applicant is not representative of what is
within the applicant's control. The area fronting and rearing the steading does not fall under the
ownership of the applicant;
ii. The applicant wrongly states that the site area is 590 sqm;
iii. The application form wrongly states that proposed development would connect to a
public water supply, rather it would connect to a private water supply, which it is at capacity;
iv. The current septic tank is at capacity and is unfit for its current purposes. Objectors
state that when flooded, it drains into a water course;
v. A lack of detail has been submitted regarding drainage;
vi. The proposed skylights on the eastern elevation would cause overlooking and privacy
concerns;
vii. Increasing the height of the steading may have implications on the foundations of the
building;
viii. The proposed parking spaces are not consistent with reality, in that the access lane is
only 3.3m in width;
ix. Road safety concerns regarding the proposed parking and lack of visibility splays, and
doors opening onto the access track; and,
x. There would be a lack of accessibility within the access lane during the construction
phase.

Subsequent to the registration of this application, revised application forms and plans were
submitted to amend inaccuracies within the initial submission, namely regarding the red line
boundary, site coverage & ownership and water supply and drainage connections.

The applicant's agent has provided title deeds relating to the eastern range steading, which state
that there is a right of connection to the private water supply. Capacity issues surrounding this
private water supply would be a civil matter and would need to be addressed by the collective
group serviced by this water supply and the applicant.

A Drainage Plan and evidence of connections to grey and foul drainage systems was requested.
Having reviewed the applicant's title deeds, the applicant has a right to connect to the current
septic tank system. Where they deem fit, the applicant also has the right to create a new septic
tank in the region of the existing septic tank. A Drainage Plan was submitted on 24th
November 2023. The applicant's agent confirmed via email on 28th November 2023 that the
Drainage Plan required amendments with regard to septic tank connections as the Drainage
Plan submitted detailed connections to the wrong tank. No amendments have been
forthcoming, further, the Drainage Plan did not provide or indicate grey water connections.
Notwithstanding the matter of the connections to the septic tank are matters controlled by
legislation other than planning legislation and it would be for the applicant to demonstrate, if
planning permission were to be granted for this development, that they can meet Building
Standards regulations including for dealing with drainage and foul waste. Furthermore, the
granting of planning permission for a development does not negate the need to thereafter
secure the right to carry out the development.

Raw sewage draining into a watercourse would be a matter for SEPA to investigate.
Accordingly, this matter will be passed onto them to investigate.
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Considerations (vi) to (x) will be addressed later on within this report.

PLANNING ASSESSMENT

The Council's Archaeology and Heritage Officer was consulted as part of this application who
advised that subject to the imposition of a condition requiring a Programme of Archaeological
works be carried out prior to the commencement of the demolitions works they do not object to
the application. Subject to the imposition of that planning control the proposal is not contrary to
Policy 7 of NPF4 or Policy CH4 of ELLDP 2018.

The Councils Road Services advise that owing to the close proximity of surrounding buildings
to the north, east and south of the proposed parking area, that parallel parking in the proposed
parking space may be difficult, even for the most experienced of drivers and that the access
lane would always need to be accessible for turning vehicles. However, the Council's Roads
Service raise no objection to the proposed development, being satisfied that it would not have a
harmful impact on road safety. They do however require a condition be attached to any grant of
planning permission requiring:  i) the provision of EV charging ii) the driveway to be a
minimum of 6.0 x 3.3m and iii) internal/lockable cycle parking provision. Whilst proposals do
largely comply with Policy 13 of NPF4 and policies T1 and T2 of the ELLDP 2018, any grant
of planning permission would be conditional upon securing the aforementioned roads
requirements.

The Council's Waste Services raise no objection to this application. Moreover, the general
collection and management of waste and recycling from the proposed development will be
operated by the Council's Waste Services from the access road serving the existing
development and other houses within the vicinity. Accordingly, the proposals are consistent
with Policy W3 of the adopted ELLDP 2018.

The Council's Environmental Protection Officer was consulted as part of this application and
made no comment, being satisfied that neighbouring land uses would not have an adverse
impact on the amenity of the residential use.

At its meeting on Tuesday 27th August 2019, the Council approved a motion declaring a
Climate Emergency. Thereafter, at its meeting on Tuesday 3rd September 2019 the Council's
Planning Committee decided that a condition requiring a developer to submit for the approval
of the Planning Authority a report on the actions to be taken to reduce the carbon emissions
from the building and from the completed development should be imposed on relevant
applications for planning permission. The effective measures required to reduce carbon
emissions will be secured through the subsequent building warrant process. No details have
been submitted surrounding carbon reduction measures. Any grant of planning permission
would be conditional upon securing the aforementioned carbon reduction requirements.

Policy 3 of NPF4 states, among other things, that proposals for local development will include
appropriate measures to conserve, restore and enhance biodiversity, in accordance with
national and local guidance. Measures should be proportionate to the nature and scale of
development. In this regard, no provision for landscaping or biodiversity enhancement has
been provided. Any grant of planning permission would be conditional upon securing the
aforementioned biodiversity enhancement requirements.
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Subject to the imposition of those planning controls the proposals do not conflict with Policies
1, 2 and 3 of NPF4.

The Council's Contaminated Land Officer was consulted as part of this application and whilst
they raised no objection, they did highlight the potential for isolated areas of contamination
on-site and further highlighted that the site fell within an intermediate radon probability area
(where 1-3% of properties are above the radon action level). The following reports would be
required prior to the commencement of any development: A site investigation report and
subsequent risk assessment report. Depending on these findings, it may also be necessary for a
remediation strategy report and a verification report to be undertaken. A radon report would
also be required as an advisory. Any grant of planning permission would be conditional upon
securing the aforementioned Contamination Land Survey requirements.

The principal determining factor in this application is whether, having regard to planning
policy, guidance and other material considerations, the conversion, and alterations proposed to
the building to form a house would be of an acceptable architectural form, size, scale and
positioning appropriate for its setting. Thereafter it must be established whether as a result of
the development, it causes any reduction in privacy or amenity to surrounding residential
neighbours and whether the future occupants of the proposed house would benefit from a
sufficient amount of privacy and amenity.

The existing building is an existing structure that already forms as part of the landscape
character of this countryside location. The slight increase in ridge height by some 30cm, paired
with the use of slate rather than the existing corrugated roofing material would create a similar
appearance to that of the surrounding steading ranges. Furthermore, the ridge heights of the
surrounding steading ranges sit higher than the existing ridge height of the eastern steading
range and as such, the new proposed roof would be of a scale, design, proportion that would be
in keeping with the character of the steading development, the wider residential and rural
character of the area.

The Farm Steading Design SPG favours the retention of existing door and window openings.
Whilst the existing building has no current window openings, other than a skylight on the
southern roof elevation and a bricked-up window on the eastern (front) elevation, it does have a
number of door openings. Whilst development proposals do make limited use of existing door
openings, windows and door openings proposed on the north, east and southern elevations are
of a style, size and proportion traditionally used in steading conversions. Further, the sliding
barn style door is also of a particular architectural style which makes reference to the historical
context of the existing steading. In their position, the windows and doors on the north, south
and eastern elevations would not appear as prominent or incongruous features on the building.
The 3x high level windows proposed on the western (rear) elevation are not of a typical rural
steading style, however, they are located to the rear of the development and thus would not be
particularly visible from the main access road leading into the farm. As they would not be
readily visible from the main access track, they would have a negligible impact on the overall
character and appearance of the development. In that context, they would not appear as
prominent or incongruous features on the building.

The Farm Steading Design SPG recommends against the use of new roof lights wherever
practicable. The western steading range obtained planning permission under ref:
02/01040/FUL for the installation of roof lights, subject to the condition that the upper surface
of the roof lights were installed as flush as possible with the upper surface of the roof in which
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they were installed into, with minimum flashing. Without the roof lights, there would be no
natural light entering into these areas. On balance and subject to their overall positioning, the
roof lights and velux windows serving the internal courtyard would not appear as prominent or
incongruous features on the building.

The covering of the brickwork with render would cover the mismatched materials, providing a
more finished appearance. Further, the use of render would reflect the materials used on the
houses just east of the proposal. As such, the use of this material would not detract from the
architectural character or appearance of the existing building, the wider steading development,
or the rural character of the area.

The formation of hardstanding and the erection of a bin shed to the north of the repositioned
gable wall would by virtue of their form, character and size would not appear as prominent or
incongruous features within their context.

By virtue of their form, size, scale, proportions and materials, the proposed alterations to the
building to facilitate its use as a house and the formation of hardstanding and erection of a bin
shed would be appropriate to and would not be harmful to the character and appearance of the
building or to the wider steading of which it is a part. On matters of design the alteration do not
conflict with Policy 14 of NPF4 or Policy DP5 of the adopted East Lothian Local Development
Plan 2018.

Policy 16 of NPF4 supports new homes in rural areas on land not allocated for housing within
the LDP, where proposals are consistent with policy on rural homes, the spatial strategy and is
supported by an agreed timescale for build out.

Policy 9, 12 & 17 of NPF4 support development proposals that will result in the sustainable
reuse of brownfield land including vacant and derelict buildings.

Policy DC1 of the ELLDP 2018 states that development in the countryside, including changes
of use or conversions of existing buildings, will be supported in principle where it is for: a)
agriculture, horticulture, forestry, infrastructure or countryside recreation; or b) other
businesses that have an operational requirement for a countryside location, including tourism
and leisure uses.  It further states that any proposals for the restoration or conversion of
vernacular buildings to accommodate uses supported in principle by this policy should be of an
appropriate scale and character and designed in such a way that maintains or complements their
layout and appearance.

Policy 17 of NPF4 and policies DC2 and DP5 state that on the matter of design that any
extension or alterations are compatible with and do not harm any significant architectural or
historic features of the building and are in keeping with its size, form, scale, proportion,
massing and architectural character.

As the building is an existing rural building that is substantially intact then the principle of the
conversion of it to a house is not contrary to Policies 9,12, 16 and 17 of NPF4 and with Policies
DC1 of the adopted East Lothian Local Development Plan 2018.

However, Policy DC2 of the ELLDP 2018 supports the conversion of rural buildings to
housing where the building is suitable for the proposed use.  Therefore, notwithstanding that
the principle of the conversion of the building to a house is supported by Policy 17 of NPF4 and
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Policy DC1 of the adopted East Lothian Local Development Plan 2018, it is now necessary, in
accordance with Policy DC2, to establish whether the building is suitable for its conversion to a
house and whether the future occupants of the new house would enjoy sufficient amenity.
Policy DP5 of the ELLDP also requires that alterations or extensions to a building, must not be
harmful to the residential amenity of neighbouring properties through loss of privacy from
overlooking, or from loss of sunlight or daylight.

On the matter of amenity Policy DP8 of the adopted East Lothian Local Development Plan
states that the principles of the Council's supplementary planning guidance Design Standards
for New Housing Areas must be incorporated into the design of all new developments. The aim
should be to ensure all occupants have the same (or very similar) levels of amenity such as
outlook, privacy and private space.

In assessing whether or not a proposed new development would result in harmful overlooking
and therefore cause a loss of privacy to existing neighbouring residential properties, it is the
practice of the Council, as Planning Authority to apply the general rule of a 9 metres separation
distance between the windows of a proposed new building and the garden boundaries of
neighbouring residential properties and an 18 metres separation distance between directly
facing windows of the proposed new building and the windows of existing neighbouring
residential properties.

A solid timber door opening is proposed to be formed on the northern (side) elevation of the
building; no other openings are proposed on this elevation. This elevation faces onto the
southern (side) elevation of the northern steading range, which contains one existing window
opening. This window serves what appears to form as a store. Although less than 18m in
distance between the northern (side) elevation and the existing window belonging to the
northern steading range, the formation of any other window openings on this elevation would
not give rise to overlooking or a reduction in privacy given the northern range is not in
residential use and serves as a store.

A window opening is proposed on the southern (side) elevation of the building that would serve
a bathroom. There is less than 9m separation distance between the proposed window and the
boundary of adjacent neighbouring properties. Shepherd's Cottage does however have a high
hedge within its front curtilage which would serve as a screen to prevent any overlooking or
privacy concerns for the neighbouring property, should the internal space be reconfigured.
Therefore, that window would not allow for harmful overlooking of the neighbouring house to
the south.

There would be 3 window openings formed almost centrally in the western (rear) elevation of
the building. Two high-level windows would serve the living/dining room and the other would
serve a passageway connecting the living /dining space to the ground floor bedroom. These
windows would face onto the central courtyard which falls outwith the control of the applicant
and as such, a separation distance of 9m between these proposed windows of the eastern
steading range and the garden boundary of the western steading range would not be achievable
in this instance. In addition, there would not be an 18m separation distance between the
windows proposed on the western (rear) elevation of the steading conversion and the eastern
(front) elevation of the existing steading to the west.  To overcome any issues of overlooking
from those windows, it is proposed that the windows be high level windows with a cill height
of 1.8m above finished floor level. At such a height they would not allow for any overlooking
of the courtyard to the west or any windows of the neighbouring house. However, any
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alteration to those windows to reduce their cill height or the formation of different window
types or additional glazed openings on this elevation could give rise to further overlooking or
privacy concerns.  Therefore if planning permission were to be granted it would be prudent to
impose a condition removing the right to alter those openings or to form any other glazed
openings on that elevation of the building. Subject to the imposition of that planning control the
openings on that elevation to the building would not allow for harmful overlooking of the
neighbouring property to the west.

The 4x roof lights proposed on the western roof scape would be some 18 metres in distance
from any directly facing windows and thus, this would be a sufficient distance in prevent
harmful overlooking.

The east (front) elevation of the building is located some 5.7m away from the west elevation of
the Old Farmhouse.  There is one existing door opening in that elevation at present and no
existing window openings.

To facilitate the proposed change of use it is proposed to infill the bottom part of the existing
door opening to form a window and to install an obscurely glazed window within the east
elevation wall.  Due to the position of that window and as it would be obscurely glazed it would
not allow for harmful overlooking of the Old Farmhouse to the east.

It is proposed to install a total of 10 roof lights on the east elevation roof slope of the building,
8 of which would serve the internal courtyard. Given their height above the courtyard the
proposed roof lights to be installed above it would not allow for harmful overlooking. The 2
other roof lights to be installed onto the east facing roof slope of the building would face
towards and be within 9m of the curtilage of The Farmhouse to the east. However, the part of
the curtilage of that neighbouring house onto which they would face is not private garden but is
instead a parking area for that house.  Therefore the 2 roof lights would not lead to any
significant reduction in privacy for neighbouring residential properties, through overlooking of
any windows or private garden area of that neighbouring house.

It is also proposed to form a new large door opening in the east (front) elevation of the building
which would allow access for the occupants of the proposed house into the new internal
courtyard to be formed within it from the adjacent lane. That new opening would be formed in
a position opposite the conservatory attached to the south side of the Old Farmhouse at a
distance of less than 9m. Whilst the solid timber sliding door to be installed within this new
opening would prevent any harmful overlooking from the courtyard when shut, when open
views would be possible from that internal courtyard into the conservatory of the Old
Farmhouse. Whilst it is possible to look into the conservatory from the existing access lane, any
overlooking from the internal courtyard would be for sustained lengths of time which would be
different to the overlooking possible from anyone passing the conservatory when using lane.
This would harm the residential amenity of the occupants of that neighbouring house.
Therefore as there would be harmful overlooking of the neighbouring house the proposal is
contrary to Policy DP5 of the adopted East Lothian Local Development Plan 2018.

On the matter of outlook with the exception of the internal courtyard glazing, all other ground
floor windows of the proposed house would be required to be either a) obscurely glazed, or b)
high level windows that would not allow for any outlook from them. Those measures are
required to ensure that window and door openings of the proposed house would not give rise to
overlooking of any neighbouring residential properties. As a result of these measures, the
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proposed house would have no ground floor windows that would allow any views or outlook
from the rooms including the kitchen, living room and ground floor bedroom. Therefore, the
occupants of the new house would not have any outlook from the principle rooms of the house
and would not have the same level of amenity as the occupants of most other houses in East
Lothian contrary to the Design Guide for New Housing Areas and therefore to Policy DP8 of
the adopted East Lothian Local Development Plan 2018.

Furthermore, the only useable private amenity space for the occupants of the proposed house
would be the 10sqm internal courtyard. That indoor courtyard which would also be used for
cycle parking, would be accessed via the large sliding doors on the eastern (front) elevation of
the house. Those doors when open would allow views from the neighbouring house and from
the adjacent access track into it and thus it would be an area that would not have any degree of
privacy.  When those sliding doors were closed that area would be a small indoor area that
would function more as a room than as an area of outdoor space.  Therefore, there would be no
useable outdoor amenity space for the occupants of the proposed new house to use. Therefore
the occupants of the proposed house not having the same level of amenity as the occupants of
other houses in East Lothian. This is again contrary to the Design Guide for New Housing
Areas and therefore to Policy DP8 of the adopted East Lothian Local Development Plan 2018.

In conclusion whilst the proposals would see the conversion of an existing vacant building that
may otherwise fall into further disrepair, as the occupants of the new house would have no
outlook from the house, would have no outdoor amenity space and would result in harmful
overlooking of the conservatory of the neighbouring house of the Old Farmhouse this is a
building that is not suitable for conversion to a house as it would not give its future occupants
the level of amenity that the occupants of a house could reasonably expect to have contrary to
Policies DC2 and DP8 of the adopted East Lothian Local Development Plan 2018.

The conversion of the building to a house would be contrary to Policies DC2, DP5 and DP8 of
the adopted East Lothian Local Development Plan and its Supplementary Planning Guidance
the Design Guide for New Housing areas.

The proposed conversion of the building to a house is contrary to the development plan and
there are no material considerations that outweigh the fact that the proposal is contrary to the
development plan.

REASONS FOR REFUSAL:

1 As the occupants of the new house would have no outlook from the house and would
have no outdoor amenity space this is a building that is not suitable for conversion to a
house as it would not give its future occupants the level of amenity that the occupants of
a house could reasonably expect to have contrary to Policies DC2 and DP8 of the
adopted East Lothian Local Development Plan 2018.

2 As the new opening to be formed in the east elevation of the proposed house would
result in harmful overlooking of the conservatory of the neighbouring house of the Old
Farmhouse this proposal is contrary to Policy DP5 of the adopted East Lothian Local
Development Plan 2018.
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2. Letter’s from Interested Parties. 

Interested Parties:  

  

  

   

  

  

  

Interested Party 1.  

 
 

  
 

 
 

East Lothian council 

John Muir House 

Haddington 

EH41 3HA 

 

Planning Application Number 23/00950/P 

Application location;  Ferneylea Steadings, Oldhamstock, East Lothian 

We would like to formally object to the alteration and change of use to the farm building  for the following reasons. 

Privacy 

Looking at the plans we are only 4.5m away from the roof of the conversion. The velux windows are positioned below the bedrooms of our house giving a 

direct view into their bedroom.  

13



They will both be able to see directly into  and from elevated position and looking at their floor plans, we may see the occupant 

lying in bed.  

Please see the attached photo of our bedroom (Photo 1) 

I would request that all roof windows are removed from the east side of the building. 

Parking Space 

There seems to be some inconsistencies with the plans and reality. The spaces are both two narrow and I suspect impossible to access. Measuring only 

3.3m wide for 2 cars.  

Please see the attached diagram (Diagram 1) of parking spaces and access.  

Building height 

I am slightly concerned about how they are going to achieve the height for two stories, I have measured the gutter height at 2.9m. I would have my 

concerns with the building foundations if they decide to dig down to gain the extra height required.   

 Septic tank and water supply 

I believe the current building shares our septic tank, I have my concerns that this will be unsuitable for two houses. The septic tank is very old, within a 

couple of weeks of moving into the house we had problems with the septic tank overflowing. We have since had private contractors in to clean the whole 

area and jet and clean the pipework and septic tank. We currently treat the septic tank with kid gloves and are very careful what we dispose of.  If this 

planning was to go ahead I would recommend that a new septic tank and soakaway be installed.  Please see photo below 

Please see the attached photos of the septic tank overflowing prior to renovation and cleaning.  

The houses in this area of fed by a private water supply, which fluctuates and already struggles to supply the houses connected.  I would recommend that a 

private borehole be installed.  

 

Yours Sincerely  
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Photo 1 – View from bedroom window 
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Photo 2 – Showing septic tank before cleaning and jetting 
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3. Consultation Responses 

Consultees: 

1. Road Services; 

2. Environmental Health; 

3. Contaminated Land Officer; 

4. Archaeology Officer;  

5. Scottish Water; 

6. Policy and Projects; and,  

7. Biodiversity Officer (No response). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

25



 

Consultee 1. Roads Services 
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Consultee 5: Scottish Water 
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Consultee 6: Policy and Projects 
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App No. 23/00950/P

EAST LOTHIAN COUNCIL
DECISION NOTICE

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT 1997
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING

(DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PROCEDURE) (SCOTLAND) REGULATIONS 2013

Ms Christine Donaldson
c/o Wood Associates
Per Harry Wood
44 Morningside Road
Edinburgh
EH10 4BF

APPLICANT: Ms Christine Donaldson

With reference to your application registered on 19th September 2023 for planning permission
under the above mentioned Acts and Regulations for the following development, viz:-

Alterations, change of use of agricultural building to form 1 house and associated works
at
Ferneylea Steading
Oldhamstocks
East Lothian

East Lothian Council as the Planning Authority in exercise of their powers under the above-
mentioned Acts and Regulations hereby REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION for the said
development.

The reasons for the Council’s refusal of planning permission are:-

1 As the occupants of the new house would have no outlook from the house and would have
no outdoor amenity space this is a building that is not suitable for conversion to a house as it
would not give its future occupants the level of amenity that the occupants of a house could
reasonably expect to have contrary to Policies DC2 and DP8 of the adopted East Lothian
Local Development Plan 2018.
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NOTES

If the applicant is aggrieved by the decision to refuse permission for the proposed development, the
applicant may require the planning authority to review the case under section 43A of the Town and
Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 within three months from the date of this notice. The notice
of review should be addressed to the Clerk to the Local Review Body, Committee Team,
Communications and Democratic Services, John Muir House, Haddington, East Lothian EH41
3HA.

If permission to develop land is refused or granted subject to conditions and the owner of the land
claims that the land has become incapable of reasonably beneficial use in its existing state and
cannot be rendered capable of reasonably beneficial use by the carrying out of any development
which has been or would be permitted, the owner of the land may serve on the Planning Authority a
purchase notice requiring the purchase of the owner of the land’s interest in the land in accordance
with Part 5 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997.
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5. Development Plan Policies  

National Planning Framework 4 (NPF4) 

Policies 1 (Tackling the Climate and Nature Crisis), 2 (Climate Mitigation and Adaptation), 3 

(Biodiversity), 7 (Historic Assets and Places), 9 (Brownfield, Vacant and Derelict Land and Empty 

Buildings), 14 (Design, Quality and Place), 16 (Quality Homes), 17 (Rural Homes) of NPF4 were relevant 

to the determination of planning application ref: 23/00950/P. 

 

Policy 1 (Tackling the Climate and Nature Crisis) 
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Policy 2 (Climate Mitigation and Adaptation) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

49



Policy 3 (Biodiversity) 
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Policy 7 (Historic Assets and Places) 
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Policy 9 (Brownfield, Vacant and Derelict Land and Empty Buildings)  
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Policy 14 (Design, Quality and Place) 
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Policy 16 (Quality Homes) 
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Policy 17 (Rural Homes) 
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East Lothian Local Development Plan (ELLDP 2018) 

Policies T1 (Development, Location and Accessibility), T2 (General Transport Impact), DP5 (Alterations 

and Extensions to Existing buildings), DC 1 (Rural Diversification), DC2 (Conversion of Rural Buildings 

to Housing), CH4 (Scheduled Monuments and Archaeological sites), DP8 (Design Standards for New 

Housing Areas), and Policy W3 (Waste Separation and Collection) of the adopted ELLDP 2018 were 

relevant to the determination of planning application ref: 23/00950/P. 

 

Policies T1 (Development, Location and Accessibility) 

 

 

T2 (General Transport Impact) 
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DP5 (Alterations and Extensions to Existing buildings) 
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DC 1 (Rural Diversification) 
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DC2 (Conversion of Rural Buildings to Housing) 
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CH4 (Scheduled Monuments and Archaeological sites) 

 

DP8 (Design Standards for New Housing Areas) 
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Policy W3 (Waste Separation and Collection) 
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6. Schedule of Conditions 

Should the Planning Authority’s decision to refuse planning permission under ref: 23/00950/P be 

upheld at the Local Review Body and planning permission is subsequently granted, a schedule of 

recommended conditions to be attached to any grant of planning permission is detailed below:  

1. Time Condition  

The development hereby approved shall begin before the expiration of 3 years from the date of 

this permission. 

 

Reason: 

Pursuant to Section 58 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 as amended. 

 

2.  Flush Fitting Roof Windows 

The roof windows hereby approved shall be installed in a manner that ensures that their upper 

surfaces are as near flush as possible with the upper surfaces of the roof slopes into which they 

will be installed and with minimum flashing. 

 

Reason: 

To ensure the satisfactory appearance of the development, in the interests of the visual amenity 

of the area.  

 

3. Programme of Archaeological Works 

No development shall take place until the applicant has, through the employment of an 

archaeologist or archaeological organisation, undertaken and reported upon a programme of 

archaeological work (Historic Building Recording) on the site of the proposed development in 

accordance with a written scheme of investigation which the applicant will submit to, and have 

approved in advance by, the Planning Authority. 

Reason: 

To facilitate an acceptable archaeological investigation of the site. 

4. Roads Requirements 

The proposed residential dwelling hereby approved shall be provided with a driveway with a 

minimum specification of 6.0m by 3.3m and with the provision of internal and lockable cycle 

parking in accordance with stamped approved plans. Thereafter, both the minimum specification 

of driveway and cycle parking shall be retained on-site, unless otherwise approved by the Planning 

Authority. 

 

Reason: 

In the interest of promoting sustainable transport infrastructure on the site and in the interests of 

road safety.  

 

5. EV Charging  

Prior to the commencement of development, a timetable and detail for the provision of the 

electric vehicle charging point and its associated infrastructure shall be submitted to and approved 

in writing by the Planning Authority. The electric vehicle charging point and its associated 

infrastructure shall thereafter be installed in accordance with the detail and timetable so 

approved, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Planning Authority. 

69



 

Reason: 

To minimise the environmental impact of the development. 

 

6. Biodiversity Enhancements 

Prior to the commencement of development, details of measures to protect and enhance 

biodiversity on the application site in the form of a scheme of landscaping shall be submitted to 

and approved by the Planning Authority. The measures as so approved shall be implemented prior 

to any use being made of the agricultural building hereby approved and shall thereafter be 

retained, unless otherwise approved in writing by the Planning Authority.  

Reason: 

In the interests of protecting and enhancing biodiversity on the site and within the surrounding 

area. 

7. Climate Change  

Prior to the commencement of development, a report on the actions to be taken to reduce the 

Carbon Emissions from the build and from the completed development shall be submitted to and 

approved in writing by the Planning Authority. The details shall include a timetable for 

implementation. Development shall thereafter be carried out in accordance with the report so 

approved. 

 

Reason: 

To minimise the environmental impact of the development. 

 

8. Contaminated Land 

Prior to the commencement of development, a suitable Geo-Environmental Assessment must be 

carried out, with the Report(s) being made available to the Planning Authority for approval. The 

assessment should include the following details:  

i) A Preliminary Investigation, incorporating a Phase 1 Desk Study (including site 

reconnaissance, development of a conceptual model and an initial risk assessment); 

ii) A Phase 11 Ground Investigation (if the Desk Study has determined that further 

assessment is required); 

iii) A survey of the extent, scale and nature of contamination, and reporting on the 

appropriate risk assessment(s) carried out with regards to Human Health, the Water 

Environment and Gas Characteristic Situation as well as an updated conceptual model of 

the site; 

iv) An appraisal of the remediation methods available and proposal of the preferred 

option(s). The Desk Study and Ground Investigation must be undertaken by a suitably 

qualified, experienced and competent person and must be conducted in accordance with 

the relevant guidance and procedures. 

 

If it is concluded by such reporting that remediation of the site is not required, then Parts 2 & 

3 of this condition can be disregarded.  

 

Part 2  
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Prior to any works beginning on-site (and where risks have been identified), a detailed 

remediation statement should be produced that shows the site is to be brought to a condition 

suitable for the intended use by the removal of unacceptable risks to all relevant and statutory 

receptors. The statement should detail all works to be undertaken, proposed remediation 

objectives and remediation criteria, timetable of works and site management procedures. It 

should ensure that the site will not qualify as contaminated land under Part 2 of the 

Environmental Protection Act 1990 in relation to the intended use of the land following 

development. The Statement must be submitted to the Planning Authority for approval.  

 

Part 3  

 

Following completion of the measures identified in the approved Remediation Statement, a 

Validation Report should be submitted to the Planning Authority, which demonstrates the 

effectiveness of the remediation carried out. It must be approved by the Planning Authority 

prior to commencement of the new use of the land.  

 

Part 4  

 

In the event that ‘unexpected’ ground conditions (contamination) are encountered at any time 

when carrying out the development, work on site shall cease and the issue shall be reported 

to the Planning Authority immediately. At this stage, a Site Investigation and subsequent Risk 

Assessment may have to be carried out, if requested by the Planning Authority. It may also be 

necessary to submit a Remedial Strategy should the reporting determine that remedial 

measures are required. it should also be noted that a verification Report would also need to 

be submitted confirming the satisfactory completion of these remedial works.  

 

Reason: 

In the interests of the amenity of future occupiers of the dwelling, hereby approved.  

 

9. Removal of Permitted Development Rights 

Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 

Development) (Scotland) Order 1992 (as amended) by Part 1 of the Town and Country Planning 

(General Permitted Development) (Scotland) Amendment Order 2011), or of any subsequent 

Order amending, revoking or re-enacting the 1992 Order, no other windows or other glazed 

openings shall be formed in the rear (west)  and front (east) elevations or on the front (east) 

roof slope of the proposed steading conversion hereby approved, unless otherwise approved 

by the Planning Authority.  

Reason:  

To safeguard the privacy and residential amenity of the neighbouring residential property to 

the east and west. 

10. Obscure Glazing  

Prior to the occupation of the house hereby approved, the ground floor window on the front 

(east) elevation shall be obscurely glazed in accordance with stamped approved plans and in 

accordance with a sample of obscured glazing to be submitted to and approved by the 

71



Planning Authority in advance of its use on the house. The obscure glazing installed on the 

ground floor window on the front (east) elevation shall accord with the sample so approved. 

Thereafter, ground floor window on the front (east) elevation shall remain obscurely glazed 

unless otherwise approved by the Planning Authority.  

 

Reason: 

To safeguard the privacy and amenity of the neighbouring residential property to the east.  

11.  Samples 

Prior to their use on site, full details (including samples where requested) of materials and 

finishes to be used to externally clad the roof and walls of the house, for the windows, doors 

and any ground surfacing on the site shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 

Planning Authority. 

The development shall thereafter be implemented in accordance with the approved details 

unless otherwise agreed by the Planning Authority. 

Reason: 

To allow the consideration of details yet to be submitted and control the materials used on 

the site in the interest on visual amenity. 

Advisory for Radon – 

It is recommended that the relevant Radon Report (and monitoring if required) be obtained to 

determine the levels applicable for the site and based on this reporting any radon protection 

measures found to be necessary should be installed. 
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